Acceptance rate or the U.S. or Canadian Prime rates. Our exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relate primarily to borrowings
under our unsecured revolving credit facilities, certain of our mortgage loans that are floating rate obligations and mortgage loans receivable.

While interest rate fluctuations generally do not affect our fixed rate debt obligations unless such instruments mature, or until such time that we
would be required to refinance such debt, they do affect the fair value of our fixed rate instruments. If interest rates have risen at the time our
fixed rate debt matures, or at such time we would be required to refinance such debt, our profitability could be adversely affected by the
additional cost of borrowings. Conversely, lower interest rates at the time our debt matures or at the time of refinancing may lower our overall
borrowing costs. We continuously monitor our level of floating rate debt with respect to total debt and other factors, including our assessment of
the current and future economic environment.

To highlight the sensitivity of our fixed rate debt to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the effects of a hypothetical
instantaneous change of 100 basis points (BPS) in interest rates as of June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008:

June 30, 2009 December 31, 2008
(In thousands)

Gross book value $ 2,431,724 $ 2,592,730
Fair value (1) 2,336,219 2,436,620
Fair value reflecting change in interest rates: (1)

-100 BPS 2,440,678 2,538,334
+100 BPS 2,238,409 2,340,746

(1) The change in fair value of fixed rate debt was due primarily to debt repayments and overall changes in interest rates, partially offset by
additional borrowings.

42

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

The table below sets forth certain information with respect to our debt, excluding premiums and discounts (dollars in thousands):

June 30,
2009

December 31,
2008

June 30,
2008

Balance:
Fixed rate $ 2,431,724 $ 2,592,730 $ 2,839,163
Variable rate 219,016 546,410 401,321

Total $ 2,650,740 $ 3,139,140 $ 3,240,484

Percent of total debt:
Fixed rate 91.7% 82.6% 87.6%